Park County Board of County Commissioners
Regular Meeting
Tuesday, January 16, 2024

Chairwoman Dossie Overfield called to order a regular meeting of the Board
of County Commissioners of Park County, Wyoming, on Tuesday, January 16,
2024. Present were Vice Chairman, Scott Steward, Commissioners Lee
Livingston via zoom, Scott Mangold, Lloyd Thiel and Clerk Colleen Renner.

Commissioner Thiel led the audience in the pledge of allegiance.

Consent Items:
Approve-Minutes, Payroll and Vouchers

Commissioner Mangold made a motion to approve the following consent
agenda items: minutes from 1/2/2024; employee payroll $514,151.96 and elected
payroll $102,415.36; vouchers; monthly Earnings & Collections Statements for
Clerk, Clerk of District Court, and Sheriff; approve and sign FFY2024 Q1
TANF/CPI Report & Vouchers; Lease Renewal for Collection Professionals, Inc.;
Financial Disclosure Statements Pursuant to Wyoming State Statute 6-5-118 (a);
approve and allow Chair to Sign Petition for Inclusion for NWRWD. Commissioner
Thiel seconded and motion carried.

Payee Amount
360 OFFICE SOLUTIONS $1,240.80
A & | DISTRIBUTORS $1,585.76
ABSAROKA DOOR $1,109.00
AT&T MOBILITY $809.81
BAILEY ENTERPRISES, INC. $6,145.40
BEAR CO., INC. $106.54
BEARTOOTH ELECTRIC COOP $19.39
BIG HORN PRECAST $136.00
BIG HORN RURAL ELECTRIC COMPANY $293.69
BIG HORN WATER $263.50
BIG HORN WHOLESALE, INC. $2,188.31
BIG VALLEY BEARING & SUPPLY, INC. $21.28
BIGHORN VALLEY HEALTH CENTER, INC. $18,250.03
BILLINGS PETERBILT INC $453.97
BLACK HILLS ENERGY $3,512.41
BLAIR'S MARKET $57.43
BLATT, TIMOTHY J. $400.00
BLOEDORN LUMBER - POWELL $166.20
BOMGAARS $179.39
BRADFORD SUPPLY CO. $65.93
BURG SIMPSON ELDREDGE HERSH & JARDINE $1,070.00
CARING FOR POWELL ANIMALS $750.00
CAROLINA SOFTWARE $775.00
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS - #064250 $926.59
CARVER, FLOREK & JAMES, CPA'S $4,000.00
CEDAR MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES, LLC $1,056.53
CENTURYLINK BUSINES SERVICES $6.18
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS $390.92
COCA COLA BOTTLING HIGH COUNTRY $56.00
CODY ACE HARDWARE $448.37
CODY COUNCIL ON AGING $13,750.00
CODY ENTERPRISE $1,307.14
CODY YELLOWSTONE AIR $3,750.00
COOK MOVING & STORAGE $647.50
CORRECTIONAL HEALTHCARE COMPANIES, INC. $40,908.16



COWBOY LEGAL, LLC

CRAMPTON, WILLIAM E.

CRISIS INTERVENTION SERVICES

CRUM ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.

DARRAH, JOSEPH S.

DMV RECORD SERVICES

ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES
ENGINEERING DESIGN ASSOCIATES
EPG COMPANIES INC.

ESRI (ENVIRONMENTAL SYS. RESEARCH INST)
FARRELL, AUTUMN

FASTENAL

FILENER CONSTRUCTION - RETAINAGE
FILENER CONSTRUCTION, INC.

FLOYD'S TRUCK CENTER

FORWARD CODY WYOMING, INC.

FULL DRAW CONSTRUCTION

GALLS, LLC

GARLAND LIGHT & POWER CO.
GRAINGER

GUERTIN, ANDREW

HEART MOUNTAIN EQUIPMENT

HHO OF WYOMING

HORROCKS, MICHELLE

INTERSTATE TIRE SERV. INC

IVERSON SANITATION

JOHNSONS' OIL & WATER SERVICE, LLC.
KALENAK LAW

KEELE SANITATION

KENCO SECURITY AND TECHNOLOGY
KOIS BROTHERS EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC.
MAIJESTIC LUBE, INC.

MANNAHOUSE FOOD PANTRY
MARQUIS AWARDS & SPECIALTIES, INC
MASTER'S TOUCH, LLC
MCMASTER-CARR

MEETEETSE RECREATION DISTRICT
MEETEETSE SENIOR CENTER
MEETEETSE VISITOR CENTER
MEETEETSE, TOWN OF

MIKE ROBINSON LLC
MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
MORROW, CHRIS RPR

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC.
MOUNTAIN WEST COMPUTER
MURDOCH OIL, INC.

MURDOCH'S RANCH & HOME POWELL
NORCO, INC.

NORTHERN DIRECTORY PUBLISHING
NORTHERN INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE, INC
PARK CO COURT SUPERVISED TREATMENT PROG
PARK COUNTY 4-H COUNCIL

PARK COUNTY WEED & PEST CONTROL
POISON CREEK, INC

POWELL ACE HARDWARE, LLC

POWELL ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP, INC.
POWELL SENIOR CITIZENS AGO-GO, INC

$15.00
$44.18
$2,750.00
$462.54
$647.14
$6.00
$52,352.27
$9,725.00
$18,515.20
$9,040.00
$34.06
$§27.25
$10,876.71
$108,767.05
$427.40
$3,500.00
$7,721.60
$98.44
$1,506.28
$707.15
$61.69
$205.62
$590.00
$9.83
$35.00
$50.00
$6,500.00
$1,075.00
$4,698.50
$564.55
$1,389.28
$99.95
$3,750.00
$18.00
$582.78
$102.65
$67,082.53
$2,500.00
$2,000.00
$254.20
$736.00
$2,920.69
$3,877.25
$1,882.70
$14.75
$38,485.05
$198.96
$240.52
$277.20
$1,713.00
$3,000.00
$1,750.00
$15,368.30
$677.95
$849.32
$3,500.00
$13,750.00



POWELL TRIBUNE, INC. $1,802.32

POWELL VALLEY RECYCLING $625.00
POWERPHONE, INC. $516.00
PRODUCTION MACHINE COMPANY $1,633.29
RIMROCK TIRE CO - CODY $3,119.52
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER $1,333.33
ROCKY MOUNTAIN WASH, LLC $144.74
SABER PEST CONTROL $150.00
SAUCEDA, DAVE $102.18
SHREVE, DON $315.06
SKORIC, BRYAN $68.12
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF MONTANA $1,837.61
TCT WEST, INC $823.44
TORGERSON'S $606.97
TREVATHAN, SABRINA RDR $1,000.00
TRI STATE TRUCK & EQUIP, INC $1,597.20
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. $1,000.00
ULINE $1,458.38
VERIZON WIRELESS $50.04
VISA - #0037 - B. POLEY $209.45
VISA - #0045 - B. SKORIC $203.31
VISA - #0052 - P. MEYER $807.88
VISA - #0250 - C. RENNER $973.10
VISA - #0359 - D. STEWARD $566.14
VISA - #0367 - J. HILL $640.67
VISA - #4079 - D. STEWARD $3,695.37
VISA - #4087 - M. CONNERS $4,448.26
VISA - #4103 - D. STEWARD $245.84
VISA - #4168 - B. EDWARDS $2,585.13
VISA - #4184 - T. KATTENHORN $3,424.21
VISA - #4192 - W. WOOD $415.40
VISA - #4440 - C. GORTMAKER $838.34
VISA - #4820 - W.E. CRAMPTON $932.29
VISA - #4853 - D. STEWARD $520.90
WEIMER, GEOFF $30.00
WHITLOCK MOTORS $97.52
WILLIAMS & SONS, LLC $375.00
WOODWARD TRACTOR & RENTAL, INC $1,068.25
WPCI CONSULTANTS, INC. $117.00
WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT $198.44
WYOMING RETIREMENT SYSTEM $525.00
WYOMING STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER $400.00
YELLOWSTONE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH $12,500.00
YOUTH CLUBS OF PARK COUNTY $3,750.00
ZISKA, SARAH $442.78

TOTAL $573,075.25

Joy Hill, Planning & Zoning Director — RE: Public Hearing: TE Ranch LP
Floodplain Development Permit Application - #9-23

Ms. Hill confirmed ownership to TE Ranch, LP with documentation
submitted by Bret Reed, Engineering Associates on December 8 and 21, 2023.
They are requesting to remove an existing bridge and place a new bridge across
the South Fork of the Shoshone River, riprap placement and road realignment will
also be needed. The project is located 16 miles southwest of Cody. Properties
nearest the site are used primarily for agriculture. Bureau of Land Management is
to the west and State of Wyoming lands to the north. The existing bridge will remain
in service until the new bridge is completed. Public notices and agency referrals
have been met and no public comments received. The Army Core of Engineers




indicated they will start processing the week of January 15. Staff recommends
approval with the 8 conditions read into the record and removing number 3 as a
response was received from the County Engineer.

Chairwoman Overfield called for public comments, there being none,
Commissioner Mangold moved to close the public hearing, Commissioner Steward
seconded, motion carried.

Commissioner Mangold moved to approve the floodplain development
permit for TE Ranch with conditions provided by staff and without number 3,
Commissioner Steward seconded, motion carried. RESOLUTION 2024-03

Kim_Dillivan, Planning & Zoning Assistant Director — RE: Wollschlager
Consideration of Penalties

Mr. Dillivan presented the violation history which the first letter was sent
June 4, 2010. Beginning in 2021 and continuing through 2023 staff received
complaints from neighbors concerning junk accumulating on the property including
old vehicles, campers, appliances, tires, old farm equipment and vehicle parts. On
November 7, 2023, Mr. Wollschlager appeared before the Board for consideration
of penalties. The Board made the decision to give Mr. Wollschlager 60 days to
work towards compliance.

After discussions between Mr. Wollschlager and the Board, Mr.
Wollschlager stated he is working on it as much as possible with the intention to
sell the land in the spring. After further discussion Commissioner Mangold moved
to delay the penalty on the property until after April 1 with the understanding that
the county will document progress with video now and again before this is revisited,
Commissioner Livingston seconded, motion carried. RESOLUTION 2024-04

Executive Session.

Commissioner Mangold made a motion to enter executive session pursuant
to W.S. § 16-4-405 (a)(iii), Commissioner Thiel seconded, motion carried.

Commissioner Mangold moved to exit from executive session,
Commissioner Thiel seconded, motion carried. No decisions were made in the
executive session.

Commissioner Mangold moved to adopt the proposal discussed in
executive session, Commissioner Steward seconded, motion carried.

Adjourn.
Commissioner Mangold moved to adjourn, Commissioner Steward

seconded, and the motion carried.

Dossie Overfield, Chairwoman Scott Steward, Vice Chairman

Lee Livingston, Commissioner Scott Mangold, Commissioner

Lloyd Thiel, Commissioner
Attest:

Colleen Renner, County Clerk
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