Park County Board of County Commissioners Regular Meeting

Tuesday, January 16, 2024

Chairwoman Dossie Overfield called to order a regular meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Park County, Wyoming, on Tuesday, January 16, 2024. Present were Vice Chairman, Scott Steward, Commissioners Lee Livingston via zoom, Scott Mangold, Lloyd Thiel and Clerk Colleen Renner.

Commissioner Thiel led the audience in the pledge of allegiance.

Consent Items:

Approve-Minutes, Payroll and Vouchers

Commissioner Mangold made a motion to approve the following consent agenda items: minutes from 1/2/2024; employee payroll \$514,151.96 and elected payroll \$102,415.36; vouchers; monthly Earnings & Collections Statements for Clerk, Clerk of District Court, and Sheriff; approve and sign FFY2024 Q1 TANF/CPI Report & Vouchers; Lease Renewal for Collection Professionals, Inc.; Financial Disclosure Statements Pursuant to Wyoming State Statute 6-5-118 (a); approve and allow Chair to Sign Petition for Inclusion for NWRWD. Commissioner Thiel seconded and motion carried.

Payee	Amount
360 OFFICE SOLUTIONS	\$1,240.80
A & I DISTRIBUTORS	\$1,585.76
ABSAROKA DOOR	\$1,109.00
AT&T MOBILITY	\$809.81
BAILEY ENTERPRISES, INC.	\$6,145.40
BEAR CO., INC.	\$106.54
BEARTOOTH ELECTRIC COOP	\$19.39
BIG HORN PRECAST	\$136.00
BIG HORN RURAL ELECTRIC COMPANY	\$293.69
BIG HORN WATER	\$263.50
BIG HORN WHOLESALE, INC.	\$2,188.31
BIG VALLEY BEARING & SUPPLY, INC.	\$21.28
BIGHORN VALLEY HEALTH CENTER, INC.	\$18,250.03
BILLINGS PETERBILT INC	\$453.97
BLACK HILLS ENERGY	\$3,512.41
BLAIR'S MARKET	\$57.43
BLATT, TIMOTHY J.	\$400.00
BLOEDORN LUMBER - POWELL	\$166.20
BOMGAARS	\$179.39
BRADFORD SUPPLY CO.	\$65.93
BURG SIMPSON ELDREDGE HERSH & JARDINE	\$1,070.00
CARING FOR POWELL ANIMALS	\$750.00
CAROLINA SOFTWARE	\$775.00
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS - #064250	\$926.59
CARVER, FLOREK & JAMES, CPA'S	\$4,000.00
CEDAR MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES, LLC	\$1,056.53
CENTURYLINK BUSINES SERVICES	\$6.18
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS	\$390.92
COCA COLA BOTTLING HIGH COUNTRY	\$56.00
CODY ACE HARDWARE	\$448.37
CODY COUNCIL ON AGING	\$13,750.00
CODY ENTERPRISE	\$1,307.14
CODY YELLOWSTONE AIR	\$3,750.00
COOK MOVING & STORAGE	\$647.50
CORRECTIONAL HEALTHCARE COMPANIES, INC.	\$40,908.16

COWBOY LEGAL, LLC	\$15.00
CRAMPTON, WILLIAM E.	\$44.18
CRISIS INTERVENTION SERVICES	\$2,750.00
CRUM ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.	\$462.54
DARRAH, JOSEPH S.	\$647.14
DMV RECORD SERVICES	\$6.00
ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES	\$52,352.27
ENGINEERING DESIGN ASSOCIATES	\$9,725.00
EPG COMPANIES INC.	\$18,515.20
ESRI (ENVIRONMENTAL SYS. RESEARCH INST)	\$9,040.00
	\$34.06
FARRELL, AUTUMN FASTENAL	
	\$27.25
FILENER CONSTRUCTION - RETAINAGE	\$10,876.71
FILENER CONSTRUCTION, INC.	\$108,767.05
FLOYD'S TRUCK CENTER	\$427.40
FORWARD CODY WYOMING, INC.	\$3,500.00
FULL DRAW CONSTRUCTION	\$7,721.60
GALLS, LLC	\$98.44
GARLAND LIGHT & POWER CO.	\$1,506.28
GRAINGER	\$707.15
GUERTIN, ANDREW	\$61.69
HEART MOUNTAIN EQUIPMENT	\$205.62
HHO OF WYOMING	\$590.00
HORROCKS, MICHELLE	\$9.83
INTERSTATE TIRE SERV. INC	\$35.00
IVERSON SANITATION	\$50.00
JOHNSONS' OIL & WATER SERVICE, LLC.	\$6,500.00
KALENAK LAW	\$1,075.00
KEELE SANITATION	\$4,698.50
KENCO SECURITY AND TECHNOLOGY	\$564.55
KOIS BROTHERS EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC.	\$1,389.28
MAJESTIC LUBE, INC.	\$99.95
MANNAHOUSE FOOD PANTRY	\$3,750.00
MARQUIS AWARDS & SPECIALTIES, INC	\$18.00
MASTER'S TOUCH, LLC	\$582.78
MCMASTER-CARR	\$102.65
MEETEETSE RECREATION DISTRICT	\$67,082.53
MEETEETSE SENIOR CENTER	\$2,500.00
MEETEETSE VISITOR CENTER	\$2,000.00
MEETEETSE, TOWN OF	\$254.20
MIKE ROBINSON LLC	\$736.00
MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.	\$2,920.69
MORROW, CHRIS RPR	\$3,877.25
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC.	\$1,882.70
MOUNTAIN WEST COMPUTER	\$14.75
MURDOCH OIL, INC.	\$38,485.05
MURDOCH'S RANCH & HOME POWELL	\$198.96
NORCO, INC.	\$240.52
NORTHERN DIRECTORY PUBLISHING	\$277.20
NORTHERN INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE, INC	\$1,713.00
PARK CO COURT SUPERVISED TREATMENT PROG	\$3,000.00
PARK COUNTY 4-H COUNCIL	\$1,750.00
PARK COUNTY WEED & PEST CONTROL	\$15,368.30
POISON CREEK, INC	\$677.95
POWELL ACE HARDWARE, LLC	\$849.32
POWELL ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP, INC.	\$3,500.00
POWELL SENIOR CITIZENS AGO-GO, INC	\$13,750.00
	÷ 10,7 00.00

TOTAL	\$573,075.25
ZISKA, SARAH	\$442.78
YOUTH CLUBS OF PARK COUNTY	\$3,750.00
YELLOWSTONE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH	\$12,500.00
WYOMING STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER	\$400.00
WYOMING RETIREMENT SYSTEM	\$525.00
WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT	\$198.44
WPCI CONSULTANTS, INC.	\$117.00
WOODWARD TRACTOR & RENTAL, INC	\$1,068.25
WILLIAMS & SONS, LLC	\$375.00
WHITLOCK MOTORS	\$97.52
WEIMER, GEOFF	\$30.00
VISA - #4853 - D. STEWARD	\$520.90
VISA - #4820 - W.E. CRAMPTON	\$932.29
VISA - #4440 - C. GORTMAKER	\$838.34
VISA - #4192 - W. WOOD	\$415.40
VISA - #4184 - T. KATTENHORN	\$3,424.21
VISA - #4168 - B. EDWARDS	\$2,585.13
VISA - #4103 - D. STEWARD	\$245.84
VISA - #4087 - M. CONNERS	\$4,448.26
VISA - #4079 - D. STEWARD	\$3,695.37
VISA - #0367 - J. HILL	\$640.67
VISA - #0359 - D. STEWARD	\$566.14
VISA - #0250 - C. RENNER	\$973.10
VISA - #0052 - P. MEYER	\$807.88
VISA - #0045 - B. SKORIC	\$203.31
VISA - #0037 - B. POLEY	\$209.45
VERIZON WIRELESS	\$50.04
ULINE	\$1,458.38
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	\$1,000.00
TRI STATE TRUCK & EQUIP, INC	\$1,597.20
TREVATHAN, SABRINA RDR	\$1,000.00
TORGERSON'S	\$606.97
TCT WEST, INC	\$823.44
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF MONTANA	\$1,837.61
SKORIC, BRYAN	\$68.12
SHREVE, DON	\$315.06
SAUCEDA, DAVE	\$102.18
SABER PEST CONTROL	\$150.00
ROCKY MOUNTAIN WASH, LLC	\$144.74
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER	\$1,333.33
RIMROCK TIRE CO - CODY	\$3,119.52
PRODUCTION MACHINE COMPANY	\$1,633.29
POWERPHONE, INC.	\$516.00
POWELL VALLEY RECYCLING	\$625.00
POWELL TRIBUNE, INC.	\$1,802.32

<u>Joy Hill, Planning & Zoning Director – RE: Public Hearing: TE Ranch LP Floodplain Development Permit Application - #9-23</u>

Ms. Hill confirmed ownership to TE Ranch, LP with documentation submitted by Bret Reed, Engineering Associates on December 8 and 21, 2023. They are requesting to remove an existing bridge and place a new bridge across the South Fork of the Shoshone River, riprap placement and road realignment will also be needed. The project is located 16 miles southwest of Cody. Properties nearest the site are used primarily for agriculture. Bureau of Land Management is to the west and State of Wyoming lands to the north. The existing bridge will remain in service until the new bridge is completed. Public notices and agency referrals have been met and no public comments received. The Army Core of Engineers

indicated they will start processing the week of January 15. Staff recommends approval with the 8 conditions read into the record and removing number 3 as a response was received from the County Engineer.

Chairwoman Overfield called for public comments, there being none, Commissioner Mangold moved to close the public hearing, Commissioner Steward seconded, motion carried.

Commissioner Mangold moved to approve the floodplain development permit for TE Ranch with conditions provided by staff and without number 3, Commissioner Steward seconded, motion carried. **RESOLUTION 2024-03**

<u>Kim Dillivan, Planning & Zoning Assistant Director – RE: Wollschlager</u> <u>Consideration of Penalties</u>

Mr. Dillivan presented the violation history which the first letter was sent June 4, 2010. Beginning in 2021 and continuing through 2023 staff received complaints from neighbors concerning junk accumulating on the property including old vehicles, campers, appliances, tires, old farm equipment and vehicle parts. On November 7, 2023, Mr. Wollschlager appeared before the Board for consideration of penalties. The Board made the decision to give Mr. Wollschlager 60 days to work towards compliance.

After discussions between Mr. Wollschlager and the Board, Mr. Wollschlager stated he is working on it as much as possible with the intention to sell the land in the spring. After further discussion Commissioner Mangold moved to delay the penalty on the property until after April 1 with the understanding that the county will document progress with video now and again before this is revisited, Commissioner Livingston seconded, motion carried. **RESOLUTION 2024-04**

Executive Session.

Commissioner Mangold made a motion to enter executive session pursuant to W.S. § 16-4-405 (a)(iii), Commissioner Thiel seconded, motion carried.

Commissioner Mangold moved to exit from executive session, Commissioner Thiel seconded, motion carried. No decisions were made in the executive session.

Commissioner Mangold moved to adopt the proposal discussed in executive session, Commissioner Steward seconded, motion carried.

<u>Adjourn.</u>

Commissioner Mangold moved seconded, and the motion carried.	d to	adjourn,	Commissioner	Steward
Dossie Overfield, Chairwoman		Scott Steward, Vice Chairman		
Lee Livingston, Commissioner		Scott Mangold, Commissioner		
Lloyd Thiel, Commissioner		Attest:		
		Colleen	Renner, County	Clerk